
HBYBL Agreement – Second Amendment  1 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO HERMOSA BEACH YOUTH BASKETBALL LEAGUE 

AGREEMENT  

 

  This Second Amendment to Hermosa Beach Youth Basketball League Agreement 

(“Second Amendment”) is entered into by and between the City of Hermosa Beach, a municipal 

corporation (“City”) and the Hermosa Beach Youth Basketball League (“HBYB”) as of 

_________, 2019. 

RECITALS 

 

A. City and HBYB are parties to that Hermosa Beach Youth Basketball League Agreement 

dated August 8, 2017 (the “Agreement”) pursuant to which City authorized HBYB to 

organize, coordinate, manage and oversee a seasonal co-ed youth basketball league with 

primary league activities located at the Community Center gymnasium between October 

and March of each year in addition to a summer season in July. 

  

B. The parties extended the Agreement through execution of a First Amendment for one (1) 

additional year through July 31, 2019. 
 

C. The parties now desire to extend the Agreement through an additional one-year term 

through July 31, 2020. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement is amended as 

follows: 

 

1.  Section 1(a) of the Agreement entitled “Term and Payment” is amended to 

read as follows: 

 

(a.)  The Agreement shall continue in effect through the 2019/2020 basketball 

season, from October 1, 2019 through March 30, 2020, in addition to the 2020 

summer season in July. During the term of this Agreement, CITY authorizes 

HBYB to use the gymnasium for activities associated with regular league 

play. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



HBYBL Agreement – Second Amendment  2 

 

 

 

Except as above modified, in all other respects the Agreement is hereby reaffirmed in full force 

and effect. 

HERMOSA BEACH YOUTH BASKETBALL 

LEAGUE 

 

                                                                                                                  

PRESIDENT  

 

 

CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH 

 

 

By                                                                                                     

     STACEY ARMATO, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

                                   _________                         

CITY CLERK 


